REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA
OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE POTTERILL

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8t Floor

Tel: 0824102001 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

5 January 2022

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIONS BEFORE JUDGE POTTERILL ON 10, 12 AND 14

JANUARY 2022

1.

2.

Attached to this directive is the unopposed motion roll for 12 January 2022.

The unopposed motion roll of Wednesday 12 January 2022 will be called virtually
via Microsoft Teams on 12 January 2022 and the hearing will begin strictly at 09:00.

All counsel are required to appear in all the applications.
All counsel should be robed for the appearance.

Only the counsel/attorney/applicant/respondent for the matter being called
before the Judge wil be allowed to have their computer’'s camera and
microphone turned on. The rest of the counsel who are not appearing in the
called matter will be requested to have their computer’'s camera turned off and
the microphone muted.

Postponements and removals will be called first. Thereafter the applications will
be called in order of seniority. When a counsel takes the platform he/she is
allowed to call all the matters in which he/she will be appearing.



7. Please note that after counsel has called all the matters that he or she appears in
he or she may leave the platform. [t is not necessary to request the Judge 1o
excuse them.

8. Legalrepresentatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to
Caselines including the practice note, notice of set down and the draft order (in
Word format) by Thursday é January 2022 at 12:00.

9. The draft order which is uploaded must clearly reflect the surname of the Judge,
date being 12 January 2022, the name of the counsel, the attorney and their
respective e-mail addresses. If the phrase “Further or/and alternative relief”
appears in your draft order it must be deleted.

10. Counsel and attorneys are directed to check Caselines. Where possible the
Judge has left a note to indicate problems in the matter. Counsel and attorneys
are directed to not reply to the note on Caselines. Counsel will be permitted to
make submissions on the virtual hearing.

11. All documents should be uploaded by 12:00 on Thursday é January 2022. If the
documents are not in order, the matter will be removed from the roll. No late
documents may be uploaded. If for some reason you are unable to upload the
draft order, you may e-mail it to JHefer@judiciary.org.za.

12. Postponements and/or removals should be communicated by e-mail to
JHefer@judiciary.org.za.

13. All in person appearances who do not have access to Microsoft Teams are
welcome to attend to court 6F and 6G to be assisted by either Ms. Helmien
Schoonraad or Ms. Minie Preston. It is advised that as the hearing starts at 09:00
that you attend to court at 08:00.

Yours faithfully

(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED: NOT SIGNED)
J Hefer

Secretary: Honourable Judge Potterill
Tel No: 0824102001

E-mail; JHefer@judiciary.org.za/heferi50@gmail.com
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

12 JANUARY 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE POTTERILL J

1. N MUNETSI+2

Removed

2. JD DIPPENAAR

3. STD BANKLTD

4. EXPARTE: EM MAMPYE

5. STD BANKLTD

6. M CSPIES

7. ANDRA INVESTMENT

8. FNB BANKLTD

9. NEDBANKLTD

10. STD BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS+2

G W DIPPENAAR

P S MATHE+1

LEKUBU TRADING CC+1

R SPIES

ADZAM SOLAR+1

R O MARAPJANE+1

S G HARTSLIEF

D G LOURENS

44305/21

40469/21

88398/19

7984/19

36042/20

51700/21

44447/21

77026/19

38479/21

41073/20



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

R VAN WYK VS P VAN WYK

STD BANK LTD VS GREY JADE TRADE+2
P OBIECHI VS MINISTER OF POLICE
EX PARTE: CONSTRUCTION DIAL A HIRE CC

NEDBANK LTD

A DUIJKER

FNB BANK LTD

[ZWELETHU-CEMFORCE+1

Removed

FNB BANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

Removed

STD BANK LTD

G D COWLEY

STD BANK LTD

SB GUARANTEE

Removed

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

N P MPISANE+1

G VAN DER MERWE

N S LUKHELE

BROAD-BASED BLACK+1

J MOFOKENG

T MALIGANA+1

F M MODISE

J P COWLEY

M G NYARASHE+1

S M MOKOENA+1

65730/20

38251/21

69230/16

5785/19

78351/19

47292/21

13434/18

20697/21

4985/18

41210/21

55001/20

54142/21

35415/21

48504/21



25. STD BANK LTD

26. R R GREEN

27. GRACELANDS-ENERGY

28. STD BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

0JJoB

M H VAN WYK

W L VAN DEVENTER+8

W ROBBERTZE+1

34013/21

344/21

53351/21

19996/21



