

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE POTTERILL

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8th Floor

Tel: 0824102001 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

5 January 2022

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIONS BEFORE JUDGE POTTERILL ON 10, 12 AND 14 JANUARY 2022

- 1. Attached to this directive is the unopposed motion roll for 12 January 2022.
- 2. The unopposed motion roll of <u>Wednesday 12 January 2022</u> will be called virtually via Microsoft Teams on 12 January 2022 and the hearing will begin strictly <u>at 09:00</u>.
- 3. All counsel are required to appear in all the applications.
- 4. All counsel should be robed for the appearance.
- 5. Only the counsel/attorney/applicant/respondent for the matter being called before the Judge will be allowed to have their computer's camera and microphone turned on. The rest of the counsel who are not appearing in the called matter will be requested to have their computer's camera turned off and the microphone muted.
- 6. Postponements and removals will be called first. Thereafter the applications will be called in order of seniority. When a counsel takes the platform he/she is allowed to call all the matters in which he/she will be appearing.

- 7. Please note that after counsel has called all the matters that he or she appears in he or she may leave the platform. <u>It is not necessary to request the Judge to excuse them.</u>
- 8. Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to CaseLines including the practice note, notice of set down and the draft order (in Word format) by Thursday 6 January 2022 at 12:00.
- 9. The draft order which is uploaded must clearly reflect the surname of the Judge, date being 12 January 2022, the name of the counsel, the attorney and their respective e-mail addresses. If the phrase "Further or/and alternative relief" appears in your draft order it must be deleted.
- 10. Counsel and attorneys are directed to check CaseLines. Where possible the Judge has left a note to indicate problems in the matter. Counsel and attorneys are directed to not reply to the note on CaseLines. Counsel will be permitted to make submissions on the virtual hearing.
- 11. All documents should be uploaded by 12:00 on Thursday 6 January 2022. If the documents are not in order, the matter will be removed from the roll. No late documents may be uploaded. If for some reason you are unable to upload the draft order, you may e-mail it to JHefer@judiciary.org.za.
- 12. Postponements and/or removals should be communicated by e-mail to JHefer@judiciary.org.za.
- 13. All in person appearances who do not have access to Microsoft Teams are welcome to attend to court 6F and 6G to be assisted by either Ms. Helmien Schoonraad or Ms. Minie Preston. It is advised that as the hearing starts at 09:00 that you attend to court at 08:00.

Yours faithfully

(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED; NOT SIGNED)

J Hefer

Secretary: Honourable Judge Potterill

Tel No: 0824102001

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za/heferj50@gmail.com

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

12 JANUARY 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE POTTERILL J

1.	N MUNETSI+2	VS	MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS+2	44305/21
	Removed			
2.	J D DIPPENAAR	VS	G W DIPPENAAR	40469/21
3.	STD BANK LTD	VS	P S MATHE+1	88398/19
4.	EX PARTE: E M MAMPYE			7984/19
5.	STD BANK LTD	VS	LEKUBU TRADING CC+1	36042/20
6.	M C SPIES	VS	R SPIES	51700/21
7.	ANDRA INVESTMENT	VS	ADZAM SOLAR+1	44447/21
8.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	R O MARAPJANE+1	77026/19
9.	NEDBANK LTD	VS	S G HARTSLIEF	38479/21
10	. STD BANK LTD	VS	D G LOURENS	41073/20

11. R VAN WYK	VS	P VAN WYK	65730/20	
12. STD BANK LTD	VS	GREY JADE TRADE+2	38251/21	
13. P OBIECHI	VS	MINISTER OF POLICE	69230/16	
14. EX PARTE: CONSTRUCTION DIAL A HIRE CC				
15. NEDBANK LTD	VS	N P MPISANE+1	78351/19	
16. A DUIJKER	VS	G VAN DER MERWE	47292/21	
17. FNB BANK LTD	VS	N S LUKHELE	13434/18	
18. IZWELETHU-CEMFORCE+1	VS	BROAD-BASED BLACK+1	20697/21	
Removed 19. FNB BANK LTD	VS	J MOFOKENG	4985/18	
20. STD BANK LTD	VS	T MALIGANA+1	41210/21	
Removed 21. STD BANK LTD	VS	F M MODISE	55001/20	
22. G D COWLEY	VS	J P COWLEY	54142/21	
23. STD BANK LTD	VS	M G NYARASHE+1	35415/21	
24. SB GUARANTEE	VS	S M MOKOENA+1	48504/21	
Removed				

25. STD BANK LTD	VS	OJJOB	34013/21
26. R R GREEN	VS	M H VAN WYK	344/21
27. GRACELANDS-ENERGY	VS	W L VAN DEVENTER+8	53351/21
28. STD BANK LTD	VS	W ROBBERTZE+1	19996/21